

Case No. SC15-2233

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

JOAN SCHOEFF, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES SCHOEFF,

*Plaintiff/Petitioner,*

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

*Defendant/Respondent.*

---

On Review from a Decision of the  
Fourth District Court of Appeal

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY**

---

Gregory G. Katsas  
Florida Bar No. 89091  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Eric L. Lundt  
Florida Bar No. 0861715  
Robert C. Weill  
Florida Bar No. 009962  
SEDGWICK LLP  
1 Biscayne Tower, Ste. 1500  
2 S. Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131-1822  
Telephone: (305) 670-4777  
Facsimile: (877) 540-6951

*Counsel for Respondent*

RECEIVED, 09/12/2016 06:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <i>Engle</i> Class Proceedings .....	1
B.    Proceedings In This Case.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S COMPARATIVE-FAULT REDUCTION.....	10
A.    The Trial Court’s Waiver Finding Was Within Its Discretion .....	10
1.    A Party May Waive Any Right To An Unreduced Award Through Its Conduct At Trial .....	10
2.    The Waiver Finding Here Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	12
3.    Mrs. Schoeff’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	15
B.    The Comparative-Fault Statute Applies To This Action .....	20
1.    The Comparative-Fault Statute Applies To Negligence And Products-Liability Actions, Not To Individual Claims .....	20
2. <i>Engle</i> -Progeny Cases Are Actions Based Upon A Theory of Negligence, Strict Liability, Or Products Liability .....	27
II.   THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PUNITIVE AWARD MUST BE SET ASIDE AS EXCESSIVE.....	31
A.    This Court Should Decline To Review The Excessiveness Ruling .....	32
B.    The Fourth District Correctly Held The Punitive Award Excessive .....	35
1.    The Trial Court Permissibly Found The Award Excessive.....	35
2.    Reynolds’s Aggregate Exposure To Punitive Damages In Progeny Cases Makes This Award Excessive .....	38
3.    This Individual Award Is Excessive .....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Fourth District Correctly Gave Reynolds The Choice Between Remittitur Or A New Trial On Punitive Damages.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Wright</i> , 403 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1981) .....	36
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Pozzi Window Co.</i> , 984 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 2008) .....	32
<i>Babcock v. Whatmore</i> , 707 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1998) .....	11
<i>Barlow v. N. Okaloosa Med. Ctr.</i> , 877 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2004) .....	32
<i>Basel v. McFarland &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 815 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	22
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 2001) .....	13
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008) .....	11
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007) .....	34
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Prats</i> , 502 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	18
<i>D’Amario v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2001) .....	23, 30
<i>Department of Corrections v. McGhee</i> , 653 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>DK Arena, Inc. v. EB Acquisitions I, LLC</i> , 112 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2013) .....	10, 17, 32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	43
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	30
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	29
<i>Glabman v. De La Cruz</i> , 954 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	38
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008) .....	47
<i>Hess v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2015) .....	41
<i>Hill v. Department of Corrections</i> , 513 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1987) .....	16, 17
<i>Hodkin v. Perry</i> , 88 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1956) .....	11
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006) .....	28
<i>Laschke v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	29
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	2, 40, 42
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	50
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) .....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Malu v. Sec. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 898 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 2005) .....	15
<i>Mazzilli v. Doud</i> , 485 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	23, 30
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	41
<i>Merrill Crossings Associates v. McDonald</i> , 705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1997) .....	7, 24, 25
<i>O’Keefe Architects, Inc. v. CED Constr. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 944 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2006) .....	10
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1999) .....	39, 42
<i>Palmas Y Bambu, S.A. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 881 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	29
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Arnitz</i> , 933 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	13
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013) .....	27, 41
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Green</i> , 175 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	39, 40
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Buonomo</i> , 138 So. 3d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013), <i>quashed on other grounds</i> , Nos. SC14-81 & SC14-83, 2016 WL 374082 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2016).....	48

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 190 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2016) .....	29, 41
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	29
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hiott</i> , 129 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	47, 48
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Schoeff</i> , 178 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) (App. A) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Sury</i> , 118 So. 3d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 118 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	50
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	37, 43
<i>Rey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 75 So. 3d 378 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	31
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002) .....	15
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	17
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982) .....	33
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995) .....	32, 34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sharp v. Leichus</i> , No. 2004-CA-643, 2006 WL 515532 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Feb. 17, 2006), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 952 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	29
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016) .....	41
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mark Marks, P.A.</i> , 698 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1997) .....	21
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 772 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2000) .....	25
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	47
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel</i> , 82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012) .....	11
<i>Walker &amp; LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan</i> , 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977) .....	22
<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. Mora</i> , 940 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 768.043(1), Fla. Stat.....	49
§ 768.74(2), Fla. Stat.....	36
§ 768.74(4), Fla. Stat.....	49
§ 768.74(5), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 768.81(1), Fla. Stat.....	20, 21, 27, 28
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 768.81(4), Fla. Stat.....	21, 27, 28



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 768.81(4), Fla. Stat. (1992).....	22, 28
Ch. 2011-215, Laws of Fla. ....	20, 23, 26, 30
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
22 Fla. Jur. 2d <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 57 (2016) .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908.....	39
